#### **SCHEDULE 4**

Regulation 2(4)

## AMENDMENT OF OTHER SECONDARY LEGISLATION

## Telecommunications (Street Works) (Northern Ireland) Order 1984

- 1.—(1) The Telecommunications (Street Works) (Northern Ireland) Order 1984(1) is amended as follows
- (2) In article 2, for the words from "telecommunications code" to "paragraph 9" substitute "electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003 to do one or more things mentioned in paragraphs 58 and 59 of Part 8".
- (3) In the heading to Part 1 of Schedule 1, for "paragraph 9(1) of the telecommunications code" substitute "paragraphs 58 and 59 of Part 8 of the electronic communications code".

#### Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986

- **2.**—(1) The Road Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations 1986(2) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 101 (parking in darkness), in paragraph (2)(b)(v), for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "paragraph 5 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### **Padstow Harbour Revision Order 1987**

- 3.—(1) The Padstow Harbour Revision Order 1987(3) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 26 (moorings etc.), in paragraph (8)—
  - (a) for "Paragraph 23 of the telecommunications code" substitute "Part 10 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
  - (b) for "telecommunication apparatus" substitute "electronic communications apparatus".

#### **Cowes Harbour Revision Order 1989**

- **4.**—(1) The Cowes Harbour Revision Order 1989(4) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation) insert in the appropriate places the following definitions—
  - ""electronic communications code" means the code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003;";
  - ""operator of an electronic communications code network" has the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003;".
- (3) In article 4 (restriction of works and dredging), in paragraph (4)(a)—
  - (a) for "a telecommunications code system" substitute "an electronic communications code network";
  - (b) for "telecommunications code", in the second place it occurs, substitute "electronic communications code".
- (4) In article 5(6)(a)(i) (licensing of works), for "a telecommunications code system" substitute "an electronic communications code network".

1

<sup>(1)</sup> S.I. 1984/960

<sup>(2)</sup> S.I. 1986/1078, amended by S.I. 2003/2155; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

<sup>(3)</sup> S.I. 1987/420.

<sup>(4)</sup> S.I. 1989/1941.

## Portland Harbour Fishery Order 1989

- **5.**—(1) The Portland Harbour Fishery Order 1989(**5**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 8 (rights of various persons and bodies), for paragraph (a) substitute—
  - "(a) any right conferred on the operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003) by, or in accordance with, the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to that Act;".

## Sealink, (Transfer of Newhaven Harbour) Harbour Revision Order 1991

- **6.**—(1) The Sealink, (Transfer of Newhaven Harbour) Harbour Revision Order 1991(**6**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
    - (a) omit the definition of "operator" and "telecommunications code system";
    - (b) for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
      - "(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

#### Sealink (Transfer of Heysham Harbour) Harbour Revision Order 1991

- 7.—(1) The Sealink (Transfer of Heysham Harbour) Harbour Revision Order 1991(7) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In article 2(1) (interpretation)—
    - (a) omit the definition of "operator" and "telecommunications code system";
    - (b) for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
      - "(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

#### **Montrose Harbour Revision Order 1991**

- **8.**—(1) The Montrose Harbour Revision Order 1991(**8**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
  - (a) omit the definition of ""operator" and "telecommunications code system";
  - (b) for paragraph (c) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
    - "(c) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

# River Colne Barrier (Wivenhoe) Order 1991

9.—(1) The River Colne Barrier (Wivenhoe) Order 1991(9) is amended as follows.

<sup>(5)</sup> S.I. 1989/2428.

<sup>(6)</sup> S.I. 1991/1257.

<sup>(7)</sup> S.I. 1991/1258.

<sup>(8)</sup> S.I. 1991/1745.

<sup>(9)</sup> S.I. 1991/1760.

- (2) In article 2(1) (interpretation) insert in the appropriate places—
  - ""electronic communications apparatus" has the meaning given in paragraph 5 of the electronic communications code;";
  - ""electronic communications code" means the code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003;";
  - ""operator of an electronic communications code network" has the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003;".
- (3) In article 11(4) (temporary stoppage of watercourses, roads and footpaths)—
  - (a) for "operator of any telecommunications code system" substitute "operator of an electronic communications code network";
  - (b) for "telecommunication apparatus" substitute "electronic communications apparatus".

# Overhead Lines (Exemption) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992

- **10.**—(1) The Overhead Lines (Exemption) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1992 (**10**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3 (exemptions from Article 40(1) of the Order), in paragraph (1)(b), for the words from "telecommunications apparatus" to "1984)" substitute "electronic communications apparatus (within the meaning given in paragraph 5 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003)".

#### **Wells Harbour Revision Order 1994**

- 11.—(1) The Wells Harbour Revision Order(11) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
  - (a) omit the definition of "the telecommunications code";
  - (b) in the appropriate place insert—
    - ""the electronic communications code" means the code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003;".
- (3) In article 18 (moorings etc.), in paragraph (8)—
  - (a) for the words from the beginning to "telecommunications apparatus" substitute "Part 10 of the electronic communications code (which provides a procedure for certain cases where works involve the alteration of electronic communications apparatus);
  - (b) for "paragraph 23", in the second place it occurs, substitute "Part 10".

# **Lancaster Port Commission Harbour Revision Order 1994**

- **12.**—(1) The Lancaster Port Commission Harbour Revision Order 1994(**12**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
    - (a) omit the definition of ""operator", "telecommunications code" and "telecommunications code system"";
    - (b) insert in the appropriate places—

<sup>(10)</sup> S.R.1992 No. 118.

<sup>(11)</sup> S.I. 1994/1440.

<sup>(12)</sup> S.I. 1994/1647.

- ""electronic communications code" means the code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003;";
- ""operator of an electronic communications code network" has the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003;";
- (c) in paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker", for "a telecommunication code system" substitute "an electronic communications code network".

#### **Gloucester Harbour Revision Order 1994**

- 13.—(1) The Gloucester Harbour Revision Order 1994(13) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
  - (a) omit the definition of ""operator" and "telecommunications code system";
  - (b) for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
    - "(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

#### Swansea Bay Mussel Fishery Order 1995

- 14.—(1) The Swansea Bay Mussel Fishery Order 1995(14) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 6 (rights of various persons and bodies), for paragraph (2)(b) substitute—
  - "(b) any undertaking consisting in the operation of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

## Street Works (Northern Ireland) Order 1995

- 15.—(1) The Street Works (Northern Ireland) Order 1995(15) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 2 (streets with special engineering difficulties), in paragraph 7 (procedure on submission of plan and section), in sub-paragraph (4)—
  - (a) for the definition of "electronic communications apparatus" substitute—
    - ""electronic communications apparatus" has the meaning given in paragraph 5 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003;"
  - (b) omit the definition of "telecommunications system";
  - (c) insert in the appropriate place—
    - "electronic communications network" has the meaning given in section 32 of the Communications Act 2003;"

## Portland Harbour Revision Order 1997

- **16.**—(1) The Portland Harbour Revision Order 1997(**16**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—

<sup>(13)</sup> S.I. 1994/3162.

<sup>(14)</sup> S.I. 1995/2145.

<sup>(15)</sup> S.I. 1995/3210 (N.I. 19) amended by paragraph 135 of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003 (c. 21); there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

<sup>(16)</sup> S.I. 1997/2949.

- (a) omit the definition of ""operator" and "telecommunications code system";
- (b) for paragraph (c) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
  - "(c) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

#### Penrhos Point Mussel Fishery Order 1998

- 17.—(1) The Penrhos Point Mussel Fishery Order 1998 (17) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 6 (rights of various persons and bodies), in paragraph (2), for sub-paragraph (b) substitute—
  - "(b) any undertaking consisting in the operation of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);"

## **Bristol City Docks Harbour Revision Order 1998**

- **18.**—(1) The Bristol City Docks Harbour Revision Order 1998(**18**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
  - (a) omit the definition of "operator" and "telecommunications code system";
  - (b) for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
    - "(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

## **Civil Procedure Rules 1998**

- 19.—(1) The Civil Procedure Rules 1998(19) are amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 2, in Part 49 (miscellaneous statutes)—
  - (a) in the heading to Rule 18A, for "Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Communications Act 2003";
  - (b) in paragraph (1) of Rule 18A, for "paragraph 5 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 4 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

# Larne Harbour Order (Northern Ireland) 1998

- 20.—(1) The Larne Harbour Order (Northern Ireland) 1998(20) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 6(4) (power to secure sufficient waterway and sell dredged etc. materials), for "a telecommunications code system as defined in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 4 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "an electronic communications code network within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003".

# Wirral Tramway Order 1999

**21.**—(1) The Wirral Tramway Order 1999(21) is amended as follows.

<sup>(17)</sup> S.I. 1998/1146.

<sup>(18)</sup> S.I. 1998/1209.

<sup>(19)</sup> S.I. 1998/3132.

<sup>(20)</sup> S.R.1998 No. 221.

<sup>(21)</sup> S.I. 1999/1306; amended by S.I. 2003/2155; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

- (2) In article 25 (for the protection of British Telecommunications plc)—
  - (a) in paragraph (2), for the words from "paragraph 9" to "1984" substitute "Part 10 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
  - (b) in paragraph (5), for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### River Thames (Hungerford Footbridges) Order 1999

- 22.—(1) The River Thames (Hungerford Footbridges) Order 1999(22) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 10 (protection of certain persons), in Part 3 (protection of British Telecommunications plc)—
  - (a) in paragraph 25, for the words from "paragraph 9" to "1984" substitute "Part 8 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
  - (b) in paragraph 27, for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

# Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1999

- 23.—(1) The Motor Vehicles (Construction and Use) Regulations (Northern Ireland) 1999(23) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation), in the definition of "statutory undertaker", for the words from "a telecommunications code system" to "1984" substitute "an electronic communications code network within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003".
- (3) In regulation 117 (parking in darkness), in subsection (2)(b)(v), for the words from "telecommunication apparatus" to "1984" substitute "electronic communications apparatus as defined in paragraph 5 of the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### Watchet Harbour Revision Order 2000

- **24.**—(1) The Watchet Harbour Revision Order 2000(**24**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2(1) (interpretation), for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
  - "(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

## Port of Tyne Harbour Revision Order 2001

- **25.**—(1) The Port of Tyne Harbour Revision Order 2001(25) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2 (interpretation)—
  - (a) omit the definition of ""operator" and "telecommunications code system";
  - (b) for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—

<sup>(22)</sup> S.I.1999/2981; amended by S.I. 2003/2155.

<sup>(23)</sup> S.R. 1999 No. 454; to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(24)</sup> S.I. 2000/1884.

<sup>(25)</sup> S.I. 2001/416.

"(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003.".

#### Waddeton Fishery Order 2001

- **26.**—(1) The Waddeton Fishery Order 2001(**26**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 14 (rights of various persons and bodies), for paragraph (2)(b) substitute—
  - "(b) any undertaking consisting in the operation of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003); ".

## Piccadilly Line (Heathrow T5 Extension) Order 2002

- 27.—(1) The Piccadilly Line (Heathrow T5 Extension) Order 2002(27) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 7 (protection of fuel pipelines and facilities), in paragraph 14(2), for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications".

## Electronic Communications Code (Conditions and Restrictions) Regulations 2003

- **28.**—(1) The Electronic Communications Code (Conditions and Restrictions) Regulations 2003(**28**) are amended as follows.
  - (2) In regulation 2 (interpretation)—
    - (a) in paragraph (1) for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Act";
    - (b) in paragraph (2) in the definition of "relevant undertaker", for the words from "has the meaning" to "1984" substitute "means an undertaker within the meaning given in paragraph 66 of Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Act".
  - (3) In regulation 16(1)(a) (funds for meeting liabilities), for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

## Midland Metro (Wednesbury to Brierley Hill and Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2005

- **29.**—(1) The Midland Metro (Wednesbury to Brierley Hill and Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2005(**29**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Schedule 10 (provisions relating to statutory undertakers etc.)—
    - (a) in paragraph 1(6), in the definition of "electronic communications code" for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
    - (b) in the heading to paragraph 3, for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications".
    - (c) in paragraph 3(1), for "Paragraph 21" substitute "Part 6";
    - (d) in paragraph 3(2), for "Paragraph 23" substitute "Part 10";
    - (e) in paragraph 3(3), for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

<sup>(26)</sup> S.I. 2001/1380.

<sup>(27)</sup> S.I. 2002/1065.

<sup>(28)</sup> S.I. 2003/2553; to which there are amendments not relevant to these Regulations.

<sup>(29)</sup> S.I. 2005/927.

#### Telford Railfreight Terminal (Donnington) Order 2005

- **30.**—(1) The Telford Railfreight Terminal (Donnington) Order 2005(**30**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 7 (statutory undertakers etc.), in paragraph 1(6), in the definition of "code operator" for "103" substitute "106".
- (3) In Schedule 8 (protective provisions), in Part 2 (protection for code operators), in paragraph 11(1)—
  - (a) for "telecommunications operators", in the first place it occurs, substitute "operators of electronic communications code networks";
  - (b) for "the telecommunications operators" substitute "the operators".

## Midland Metro (Birmingham City Centre Extension, etc.) Order 2005

- **31.**—(1) The Midland Metro (Birmingham City Centre Extension, etc.) Order 2005(**31**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Schedule 7 (provisions relating to statutory undertakers, etc.)—
    - (a) in paragraph 1(6), in the definition of "electronic communications code" for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
    - (b) in paragraph 2(1), for "Paragraph 21" substitute "Part 6";
    - (c) in paragraph 2(2), for "Paragraph 23" substitute "Part 10";
    - (d) in paragraph 2(3), for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

## River Tyne (Tunnels) Order 2005

- **32.**—(1) The River Tyne (Tunnels) Order 2005(**32**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 10 (protection of certain persons), in Part 4 (protection of telecommunications undertakers)—
  - (a) in the heading, for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications";
  - (b) in paragraph 46, for the words from "paragraph 9" to "Schedule 3" substitute "Part 8 of the electronic communications code (the "Code") set out in Schedule 3A".

## Water and Sewerage Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006

- **33.**—(1) The Water and Sewerage Services (Northern Ireland) Order 2006(**33**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Schedule 10 (protective provisions in respect of certain undertakings), in paragraph 4—
    - (a) in the heading, for "telecommunication systems" substitute "electronic communications networks";
    - (b) for "Paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984 (c. 12)" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

<sup>(30)</sup> S.I. 2005/1163.

<sup>(31)</sup> S.I. 2005/1794.

<sup>(32)</sup> S.I. 2005/2222.

<sup>(33)</sup> S.I. 2006/3336 (N.I. 21).

#### **Maryport Harbour Revision Order 2007**

- **34.**—(1) The Maryport Harbour Revision Order 2007(**34**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 2(1) (interpretation), for paragraph (d) of the definition of "statutory undertaker" substitute—
  - "(d) any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);"

## Overhead Lines (Exemption) (England and Wales) Regulations 2009

- 35.—(1) The Overhead Lines (Exemption) (England and Wales) Regulations 2009(35) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3 (exemptions from section 37(1) of the Act), in paragraph (1)(b), for "paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

# River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 2011

- **36.**—(1) The River Mersey (Mersey Gateway Bridge) Order 2011(**36**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 10 (protective provisions), in Part 7 (protection of Cable and Wireless UK), in paragraph 83, for the words from "paragraph 9" to "Schedule 3" substitute "Part 8 of the electronic communications code ("the Code") set out in Schedule 3A".

## **River Roach Oyster Fishery Order 2013**

- **37.**—(1) The River Roach Oyster Fishery Order 2013(**37**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 7 (lawful activities of statutory undertakers), for paragraph (2)(c) substitute
  - any operator of an electronic communications code network (within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003);".

#### Overhead Lines (Exemption) (Scotland) Regulations 2013

- 38.—(1) The Overhead Lines (Exemption) (Scotland) Regulations 2013(38) are amended as follows.
- (2) In regulation 3 (exemptions from section 37(1) of the Act), in paragraph (1)(b)(i), for "paragraph 1 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "the electronic communications code set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### National Grid (King's Lynn B Power Station Connection) Order 2013

- **39.**—(1) The National Grid (King's Lynn B Power Station Connection) Order 2013(39) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 8 (protective provisions), in Part 4 (for the protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 2—

<sup>(</sup>**34**) S.I. 2007/3463.

<sup>(35)</sup> S.I. 2009/640.

<sup>(</sup>**36**) S.I. 2011/41.

<sup>(37)</sup> S.I. 2013/1979.

<sup>(38)</sup> S.S.I. 2013/264.

<sup>(39)</sup> S.I. 2013/3200.

- (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
- (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
- (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
  - "infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;"
- (b) in paragraph 3, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### National Grid (North London Reinforcement Project) Order 2014

- **40.**—(1) The National Grid (North London Reinforcement Project) Order 2014(**40**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 13 (protective provisions), in Part 1 (for the protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
  - (b) in paragraph 3, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

## East Anglia ONE Offshore Wind Farm Order 2014

- 41.—(1) The East Anglia ONE Offshore Wind Farm Order 2014(41) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 6 (land in which only new rights etc. may be acquired), for "telecommunications" wherever that word occurs substitute "electronic communications".
- (3) In Schedule 9 (protective provisions), in Part 2 (protection for operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(2)—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
  - (b) in paragraph 2, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

<sup>(40)</sup> S.I. 2014/1052.

<sup>(41)</sup> S.I. 2014/1599.

#### Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) Order 2014

- **42.**—(1) The Thames Water Utilities Limited (Thames Tideway Tunnel) Order 2014(**42**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 1 (authorised project), in Part 1 (authorised development), in paragraph (a) of the section headed "And in connection with Works Nos. 1 to 27", for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications".
- (3) In Schedule 16 (provisions for protection of specified undertakers), in Part 6 (communications network operators)—
  - (a) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system" in paragraph (a);
    - (ii) in the definition of "electronic communications code network" in paragraph (d), for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—

""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";

- (b) in paragraph 3, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
- (c) in paragraph 5(1), for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

## Walney Extension Offshore Wind Farm Order 2014

- **43.**—(1) The Walney Extension Offshore Wind Farm Order 2014(**43**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In column 2 of the table in Schedule 6 (land in which only new rights etc., may be acquired), for "telecommunications" wherever that word occurs, substitute "electronic communications".
- (3) In Schedule 12 (protective provisions), in Part 2 (protection for operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(2)—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—

"infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";

(b) in paragraph 2, for "Paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

## Willington C Gas Pipeline Order 2014

- **44.**—(1) The Willington C Gas Pipeline Order 2014(44) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 9 (protective provisions), in Part 2 (for the protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—

<sup>(42)</sup> S.I. 2014/2384.

<sup>(43)</sup> S.I. 2014/2950.

<sup>(44)</sup> S.I. 2014/3328.

- (a) in paragraph 2
  - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
  - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
  - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
    - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
- (b) in paragraph 3, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### Hornsea One Offshore Wind Farm Order 2014

- **45.**—(1) The Hornsea One Offshore Wind Farm Order 2014(**45**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 12 (protective provisions), in Part 3 (protection for operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 31(2)
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
  - (b) in paragraph 32, for "Paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

# Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2015

- **46.**—(1) The Non-Domestic Rating (Small Business Relief) (Wales) Order 2015(**46**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In the English text of the Order, in article 2 (interpretation), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications apparatus" ("cyfarpar cyfathrebiadau electronig") for "paragraph 1(1)" substitute "paragraph 5".
- (3) In the Welsh text of the Order, in article 2 (dehongli), in paragraph (a) of the definition of "cyfarpar cyfathrebiadau electronig" ("electronic communications apparatus") for "baragraff 1(1)" substitute "baragraff 5".

# Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015

- **47.**—(1) The Dogger Bank Creyke Beck Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015(**47**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 12 (protective provisions), in Part 3 (protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(2)—

<sup>(45)</sup> S.I. 2014/3331.

<sup>(46)</sup> S.I. 2015/229.

<sup>(47)</sup> S.I. 2015/318.

- (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
- (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
- (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
  - "infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
- (b) in paragraph 2, for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

## **Poole Harbour Fishery Order 2015**

- **48.**—(1) The Poole Harbour Fishery Order 2015(**48**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 7 (statutory undertakers), for paragraph (2)(a) substitute—
  - "(a) a person operating an electronic communications code network within the meaning given in paragraph 1(1) of Schedule 17 to the Communications Act 2003; and".

## **Swansea Bay Tidal Generating Station Order 2015**

- **49.**—(1) The Swansea Bay Tidal Generating Station Order 2015(**49**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Part 6 of Schedule 8 (for the protection of British Telecommunications Plc etc.), in paragraph 77, for the words from "paragraph 9" to "1984" substitute "Part 8 of the electronic communications code (the "Code") set out in Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

## Preesall Underground Gas Storage Facility Order 2015

- **50.**—(1) The Preesall Underground Gas Storage Facility Order 2015(**50**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 8 (protective provisions), in Part 2 (for the protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 2—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
  - (b) in paragraph 3, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
  - (c) in paragraph 5, for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

# Progress Power (Gas Fired Power Station) Order 2015

**51.**—(1) The Progress Power (Gas Fired Power Station) Order 2015(**51**) is amended as follows.

<sup>(48)</sup> S.I. 2015/1346.

<sup>(49)</sup> S.I. 2015/1386.

<sup>(</sup>**50**) S.I. 2015/1561.

<sup>(51)</sup> S.I. 2015/1570.

- (2) In Schedule 9 (protective provisions), in Part 3 (for the protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 27(2)—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
  - (b) in paragraph 28, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984 (undertaker's works)" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003 (undertaker's works affecting electronic communications apparatus)".

#### **Hirwaun Generating Station Order 2015**

- **52.**—(1) The Hirwaun Generating Station Order 2015(**52**) is amended as follows.
- (2) Schedule 7 (protective provisions) is amended as follows.
- (3) In Part 4 (for the protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 35(2)—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;"
  - (b) in paragraph 36, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984 (undertaker's works)" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003 (undertaker's works affecting electronic communications apparatus)".
- (4) In Part 5 (for the protection of affected persons), in paragraph 41, in the definition of "services", for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications".

## Dogger Bank Teesside A and B Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015

- **53.**—(1) The Dogger Bank Teesside A and B Offshore Wind Farm Order 2015(**53**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 12 (protective provisions), in Part 3 (protection of operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 1(2)—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—

<sup>(</sup>**52**) S.I. 2015/1574.

<sup>(53)</sup> S.I. 2015/1592.

""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;"

(b) in paragraph 2, for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

# Ferrybridge Multifuel 2 Power Station Order 2015

- **54.**—(1) The Ferrybridge Multifuel 2 Power Station Order 2015(**54**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 1 (authorised development), under the heading "Associated development", in paragraphs (g) and (j), for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications".

#### Peterhead Port Authority Harbour Revision Order 2015

- 55.—(1) The Peterhead Port Authority Harbour Revision Order 2015(55) is amended as follows.
- (2) In article 5 (subsidiary works), in paragraph (2)(b), for "telecommunications apparatus" substitute "electronic communications apparatus".

## **Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015**

- **56.**—(1) The Public Contracts (Scotland) Regulations 2015(**56**) are amended as follows.
- (2) In the table in Schedule 2 (activities constituting works), in relation to class 45.31 (installation of electrical wiring and fittings), for "telecommunications systems" substitute "electronic communications networks".

## National Grid (Hinkley Point C Connection Project) Order 2016

- **57.**—(1) The National Grid (Hinkley Point C Connection Project) Order 2016(**57**) is amended as follows.
- (2) In Schedule 15 (protective provisions), in Part 2 (protection for operators of electronic communications code networks)—
  - (a) in paragraph 8(2)—
    - (i) omit the definition of "conduit system";
    - (ii) in paragraph (a) of the definition of "electronic communications code network", for "conduit system" substitute "infrastructure system";
    - (iii) in the appropriate place insert—
      - ""infrastructure system" has the same meaning as in the electronic communications code and references to providing an infrastructure system are to be construed in accordance with paragraph 7 of that code;";
  - (b) in paragraph 9, for "paragraph 23 of Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Part 10 of Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003".

#### **Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016**

**58.**—(1) The Traffic Signs Regulations and General Directions 2016(**58**) are amended as follows.

<sup>(54)</sup> S.I. 2015/1832.

<sup>(55)</sup> S.S.I. 2015/298.

<sup>(56)</sup> S.S.I. 2015/446.

<sup>(57)</sup> S.I. 2016/49.

<sup>(58)</sup> S.I. 2016/362.

- (2) In Schedule 7 (road markings etc.), in Part 6 (the significance of particular road markings), in paragraph 4(3)(e), for "system" substitute "network".
- (3) In Schedule 9 (regulatory signs etc.), in Part 7 (the significance of particular signs in Schedule 9), in paragraph 9(3)(c)(iv), for "system" substitute "network".
  - (4) In Schedule 14 (signs for traffic control etc.)—
    - (a) in Part 1 (provisions applying to signs in Parts 2 and 3), in paragraphs 14(3)(d)(iv) and 23(3)(e)(iv), for "system" substitute "network";
    - (b) in Part 5 (movement at section 25 crossings), in paragraph 4(2)(e)(iv), for "system" substitute "network".

# Midland Metro (Birmingham City Centre Extension, etc.) (Land Acquisition and Variation) Order 2016

- **59.**—(1) The Midland Metro (Birmingham City Centre Extension, etc.) (Land Acquisition and Variation) Order 2016(**59**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Schedule 4 (provisions relating to statutory undertakers, etc.)—
    - (a) in paragraph 1(6), in the definition of "electronic communications code" for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
    - (b) in paragraph 2(1), for "Paragraph 21" substitute "Part 6";
    - (c) in paragraph 2(2), for "Paragraph 23" substitute "Part 10";
    - (d) in paragraph 2(3), for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

# Midland Metro (Wolverhampton City Centre Extension) Order 2016

- **60.**—(1) The Midland Metro (Wolverhampton City Centre Extension) Order 2016(**60**) is amended as follows.
  - (2) In Schedule 8 (provisions relating to statutory undertakers etc.)—
    - (a) in paragraph 1(6), in the definition of "electronic communications code" for "Schedule 2 to the Telecommunications Act 1984" substitute "Schedule 3A to the Communications Act 2003";
    - (b) in the heading to paragraph 3, for "telecommunications" substitute "electronic communications".
    - (c) in paragraph 3(1), for "Paragraph 21" substitute "Part 6";
    - (d) in paragraph 3(2), for "Paragraph 23" substitute "Part 10";
    - (e) in paragraph 3(3), for "paragraph 9" substitute "Part 8".

<sup>(</sup>**59**) S.I. 2016/545.

<sup>(60)</sup> S.I. 2016/684.